
Decision No. 69044 ", .' I -----
BEFORE 1'BE PUBUC UTILITIES COMMISS,ION OF THE STATE: OF ,CALIFORNIA' 

Investigation on the Commission "s ) , 
own motion intO' the operations, )' 
rates and practices of GAR.IBALDI ) 
TRUCKING COMPANY~ a c:orporat;on. ~ 

Case No~ 7446 

Ivan McWhinney, for Garibaldi Trucking. 
COmpany, , respondent .. ' 

William Bric:c:a and Frank J. O'Leary, for 
Co~ssion staff. 

OPINION AFTER FURTHER HEARING 

On May 19, 1964, the Comm.ission. issued, its order reopening, ,,' 
) " , 

the above-entitled proceeding. 

Decision No. 64879.'dated February 5, 196,3,,. in:this, pro~ 

ceeding (60 CaL P .U.C. 509), found that Garibaldi h-ucking Coo.pany, '" 

a eO':poration, hereinafter referred to as respondent,:v!ola~ed 

Section 3664 of the Public Utilities Code by charging. and .,collecting " 

rates less than the minimum established in Minimum Rate Tariff'No. 

3-A for the transportation of livestOCk, and· Section' 3668O'f ,the: . ", 
, , 

, ' 

Public: UtilitiesC<Kie'by paying improper bruised,cattl~ claims. 
I ' , 

., , " 

The decision imposed suspension or in, the alternat,iv.ea' f1ne?n 
, ' 

respondent. In addition, . it 'Ordered 'respondent. to, collect the-' 

undercharges establ.ished in the deCiSion,. to review :tts're~o.rd& 

for tbe period· from November 15, 19&1 to FebX\lary:.s" 196-3, for '<the 

purpose of ascertaining, whether, any additional'undercharges had; 

occurred c1uring'said period,. to collect. al1undercharge-s'andtO', 
" , " 

file reports with the Commission in' conneeeion:theX'ew1th;' 

Tbcproceediag has been reopened· for the purpose-of 

determining whether respo~dent collected ali of the ~ndercharg~s 
~ ,I <,.' ' 

". 
" 
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established by Decision No. 64879', and e~amined its records and ,.' 

collected all' additional undercharges which occurred during the, 

review period set out in the decision and whether, sub:sequentto 

said review period, respondent continued to violate Sections 3664 
" 

and 3668 of the Public Utilities Code~ 
I" . '.' 

The further hea:r:ing in the reopened proceed'ing wac: held " 
J , 

before Examiner Mooney at Los Angeles on October 29,,1964, on' 
" " 

which date the matter was submitted'. 

The Conm:dssion staff presented evidence that a copy of 

Decision No. 64879 was served on respondent on: February' 11, 196-3, .. 

Correspondence from respondent was rece!vedbythe' CormnisSion,on 
, '.. 

June l3~ 1963, which stated that a review of its records did not,' 

eisclose any additional undercharges, ana on August 16" 196,3, which, 

stated that no undercharges remained to be, collected. (Exb.:£.b,ie 8 .. )­

Part B of Exhibit 9 lists three undercha::gesreSUlting; 
: I ' 

from unlaW£~lly paid bruised cattle claims establishedby,D~ciSion 
No. 64879'. The staff testified that said undercharges· have no~t 

, , '. i:. I· 

bee:l' collected. The aggregate of .·the three undercharges'· is. 
$352 .. 26. 

, , ' 

Exhibit 10 shows 36 instances i.n which' respondent did . no.t 

reb!ll and collect undercbarge~ which occurred during., thta re"iew 

period set out in Decision No. 64879' and five instances in which· 

undercharges occurred subse'quent to the review period. The- 36-

undercharges during the review period resulted from : the use .of .. 

incor.:ect constructive mileage (1& counts), unlawfullypa!(l bruised', 

cattle claims (16 counts), unlawfully consolidating separate, ship­

ments as a split pick-up shipment' (2 counts) and failure . to' . obtain 

a certified public weighmaster's certificate (2 counts). The five: 

undercharges that occurred SUbsequent to., ·the review . per!od.··re'sulted .. 

from unlawfully paid bruised catt.1e elaims (2 counts)·· and failure'· 
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'. 

" 

to obtain a certified public weigbm3ster t s certificate:' (l counts)~ 

The aggregate of the undercharges shown in Exhibit 10: is $5-,556.;87. ' 

The president of respondent teStified that all under-' ' 

charges shown in Exhibit 1;0 were collected several wee:ksprior 
• ' 'J " '", ./ oj! 

to the :hearing. with the exception of those' 'resulting from bru!S~d 
, '. 

cattle claims unlawfully paid to 'Globe P'ack1ngCo. (Globe). ,'the-' 

total a:tount of the undercharges: alleged' to have been co.ll'eeted:Cs 

$774.20. The witness stated that a civil action to> cc>11ect the': 
I 

unlawfully paidbruise<1 c~ttle' claims was fil.ed, againstGlob~ on 

October 27> 1964 (Exhibit 11). 

Counsel for the Commission staff recommended that 
respondent be fined in the amount of $5-,000. Respondent's,' counsel 

pOinted out that responc':ent has already paid, a fine, of $3,000 

imposed by Decision No. 64879. Respondent's counsel alsO: stated 

that Globe bas refused all demands made by respondent for payment 

of the uulawful bruised cattle claims" that litigat:to~,has. now been . , 

cotmlenced and that every effort will be made to. effect collection. 

After conSideration the Commiss.ion. finds'that: 

1.. Respondent was served with a cOPY' of Dec1sionNo., 64879' 

on Febl:Uary 11~ 1963. 

2. Order1n,g.paragraphs 9, 10, 11 and 12, of Dec1sion No.. 

64879' directed respondent· to collect the undercharges' Set, forth' 

in the deciSion, to, review its records for the period' from Novem-~ " 

bcr 15, 1951 to February $, 1963· and collec.t all additional under'" 

charges disclosed by such examination of its. records,:to' take legal 

action if necessary to collect the undercharge·sand to· file rep~rts 
with the Commission in connection therewith. 

3. Correspondence regarding Decision No.. 64879 was received 

from respondent on June 13, 196J:andAugust 16" 1963::~hich' stated' 
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that a review of its records did not disclose any additional 

undercb.:lrges' and that no 'U1ld~rcharges remained to be co'llected~, 

4. Respondent :,did not collect three undercharges'listed, 
, ' 

in Part :s of Exhibit ':~9 which were established by" Decision No:. 
, Il 

64879 and totaled $352.26. 
i 

5. Respondent' charged le-ss than the: lawfully prcsC1:'ibed ' 
,I, " 

T:linitm:c::l rates in each of the 41 parts in Exhibit 10 1 xesulting., . , 

in undercharges in the amount of $S,,556~87. 
" 

6. The undercharges shown in Parts 1 tb:rough36, of 

Exbi.bit 10 occurred,during. the review period set'forth in, 

Decision No. 64879 and referr,ed to in Finding 2 above. 
',i " 

7. Respondent bas collected $774.20'o:f the undexcharges . , 

listed in EXhibit 10. 
'I 

8. A civil action for $4,464.01 has' been filed by' respondent 

against Globe Packing Co. 

Based upon the foregoing' findings of fact", the ,Commission 

concludes that: 

1. Respondent has viola ted the, proviSions, of ordering , ' 
, . • ,I 

paragraphs 9, 10, 11 and 12' of Decision No. 64879.' 
" 

:' . 

2. Sub5e<l,uen,t, to Decision No. 64879 1 respondent has ,continued 

to violate Sections 3664 and:366S of the Public Utilities Code-. 
, , , 

3. Respoudent should pay a fine in the amount' of, $,5.,000'. 
, ' 

The order which follows rill direct respoudent 'to-.revi~ 
" 

its records to ascertain allundercbarges that have occurreds!ncc 
, ' 

November 1,. 1961 in' addition to tbose set· forth herein.' The' Comm:Ls-

sion expects that when undercha:rge's have been ascertained,. 

respondent will proceed promptly)' diligently and in good, faith 
, , .~ I.' i 

to pursue all .,reason3b.J.e measures to' collect the undercharges'.' 

The staff of the Commission will, make a subsequent field',' 
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. , 

"'-" 

investigation into the measures Caketll:byresp~c1ent and the, re.sult's' 
I. 

thereof. If there is reason to be11e~'e thatresponc1ent,. or its' ,./ , 
I 

.~. . 

attorney,. has not been diligent or his not taken all,'reasoncble /'., 

measures to collect all undereharge-s or' has not' acted 1'0.; good 
, i ' 

fa loth " the Commission will reopen this' proceeding for the purpose', 
I' " ;l 
)1 ", ," ,.>' 

of fortnally inquiring into the circum:;:tances and: for the purp~se' 
'I, 

. H ~ • • / 

of determining whether further sanctions- should be: imposed. 
" .. 

ORDER, -- - --. .... -- , '.I 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1.. Respondent shall pay' a fine o,f $5,,000, to· this Cormn!~sion' 
'. 
'. 

on or before the twentieth da:yafter the 'effective dateof,-th1s 

order. 

2. Respondent shall examine its records for the period from 

November I,. 1961 to the present time) for. the' pu:=poseof.asc~rt.;d.n-,' -,' 

ing all undercharges that have occurred. 

3.. Within ninety days after the effective; date -of this 

order,. respondent shall complete the examina'tion of its records 

required by paragraph 2 of this order and shall file- with tb~ 

Cox::m!.ssion a report. setting forth allundereharges£oundpursuant 

eo: that examination. 

4. Respondent shall tak~' such action:. including"legal, ae~!on,: 
. ',. 

as may be necessary to collect the amounts of under~harges see' .. 

fottb. herein~ togeeher with those found after the'examination' . 
.' I ,.', 

required by paragraph 2 of this order,. and shall'" notifY.' the'Com~" 

mission in writing upon the consummation of 'such collections. 
, . . '". "," . ,.' .. ,.' _.' 

$.. In the event undercharges ordered to,be cO'llecte'd by, 
, " 

paragraph 4 of this o:der" or any partoisuch underc~rges)' remai:l' 

uncollected one hundred twenty days after the effective-date of 
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" 

, " 

I: , 
" , 

·Ii 

this order~ respondent shall institute legal proceedings to effe,ct 

collection and. shall file w1th'theCommission~ on the', first- Monday 

of each month thereafter, a report of the undercharges remaining 

to-be collected and specifying the action taken to<collect such 

undercharges, and the result of such action" until such ~der ... -
. . . . 

charges have been collected :tn full or untilfu~tber~order ,"of: the­

Commission. 

The Secretary of the Cotmn1ss1on is directed to- cause 

personal service of this order to be made upon responden,t.. The 

effective date of this order shall be twenty days after the 

completion of such service. 

Dated at _.!Iin!-~'!FlarJ~!! .. !-!!tS/!2!l1_~ California, > this' /1 ~daY'Of 


